other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and loss for the financial
period.

 Change
 in rate

 Effect on
 loss for the

 financial
period/year

 Effect on
 equity

 RM  RM

30 June 2021
- AUD 10%  -  167,491

-10%  -  (167,491)

31 December 2019
- AUD 10%  -  153,782

-10%  -  (153,782)

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 129

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
cont’d

29.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management  (cont’d)

		  (iv)	 Interest rate risk

			   Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the
Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and borrowings with
floating interest rates.

			   Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

			   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and loss for the financial period.

 Change
 in rate

 Effect on
 loss for the

 financial
period/year

 Effect on
 equity

 RM  RM

Group
30 June 2021  +1%  427,375  (427,375)

 - 1%  (427,375)  427,375

31 December 2019  +1%  449,568  (449,568)

 - 1%  (449,568)  449,568

		  (v)	 Market price risk

			   Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

			   The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted equity instruments.
The quoted equity instruments outside Malaysia are listed on Australian Securities Exchange (“ASX”) in
Australia.

			   Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

			   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in ASX, with all other
variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and loss for the financial period.

 Change
 in rate

 Effect on
 loss for the

 financial
period/year

 Effect on
 equity

 RM  RM

Group
30 June 2021  +1%  -  167,491

 - 1%  -  (167,491)

31 December 2019  +1%  -  153,782

 - 1%  -  (153,782)

EASTLAND EQUITY BHD. [200001013359 (515965-A)]130

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
cont’d

29.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (cont’d)

	 (c)	 Fair value measurement

		  The carrying amounts of cash and bank balances, deposits placed with licensed banks, short-term receivables
and payables and short-term borrowings reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the relatively
short-term nature of these financial instruments.

		  The carrying amounts of long-term floating rate term loans are reasonable approximation of fair values as the
loans will be re-priced to market interest rate on or near reporting date.

		  There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the financial period (31.12.2019: no

[…]

The Group and the Company have considered possible impacts, if any, of COVID-19 pandemic in their
application of significant judgements and estimates for the financial period ended 30 June 2021 in
determining the amounts recognised in the financial statements for the financial period ended 30 June 2021
as disclosed in Note 4 to the financial statements.

		  As the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic continues to evolve, there is significant uncertainty over the impacts of
the pandemic and its full range of possible effects on the Group’s financial and liquidity positions. Given the
fluidity of the situation, the Group and the Company are unable to reasonably estimate the complete financial
impacts of COVID-19 pandemic for the financial year ending 30 June 2022 to be disclosed in the financial
statements as impact assessment of the COVID-19 pandemic is a continuing process. The Group and the
Company will continuously monitor any material changes to future economic conditions that will affect the
Group and the Company.

34.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

 As
 previously

 stated  Reclassification
 Prior year

 adjustments
 As

 restated
 RM  RM  RM  RM

 (a)  (b)

Group
31 December 2019
Statements of financial position
Provisions for liabilities  2,441,836  (2,441,836)  1,812,000  1,812,000
Trade and other payables  25,671,404  2,441,836  -  28,113,240
Accumulated losses  (71,847,321)  -  (1,812,000)  (73,659,321)

Statements of cash flows
Net cash used in operating activities  (134,679)  (23,355)  -  (158,034)
Net cash used in investing activities  (954,823)  (4,612)  -  (959,435)
Net cash used in financing activities  (446,662)  27,967  -  (418,695)

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 133

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
cont’d

34.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES  (cont’d)

 As
 previously

 stated  Reclassification
 Prior year

 adjustments
 As

 restated
 RM  RM  RM  RM

 (a)  (b)

Group  (cont’d)

1 January 2019
Statements of financial position
Provisions for liabilities  2,704,315  (2,545,868)  1,812,000  1,970,447

Trade and other payables  26,417,639  2,545,868  -  28,963,507

Accumulated losses  (59,057,589)  -  (1,812,000)  (60,869,589)

Company
31 December 2019
Statements of cash flows
Net cash used in operating activities  (1,972,387)  (7,390)  -  (1,979,777)

Net cash used in investing activities  (2,350,981)  1,758,700  -  (592,281)

Net cash from financing activities  4,974,371  (1,751,310)  -  3,223,061

	 (a)	 The comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation.

	 (b)	 There was an under provision of strata-title application costs for a project of a subsidiary which had been
completed in the prior years.

		  Accordingly, the financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 and 1
January 2019 have been restated to correct the errors and prior year adjustments have been adjusted.

	 (c)	 During the financial period, the Group and the Company changed their financial year end from 31 December